### 202206070003

06/07/2022 08:35 AM Pages: 1 of 7 Fees: \$210.50 Skagit County Auditor, WA

RETURN ADDRESS

Freedom Mortgage Corporation 6860 North Argonne St, Unit A Denver, CO 80249

Document Title(s)	
SUBORDINATE DEED OF TRUST	
Reference Numbers(s) of related	documents
202003160229	
202003100229	Additional Reference #=s on page
Grantor(s) (Last, First and Middle Initial)	
TIMOTHY E COLLINS	
ASHLEY M COLLINS	
	Additional grantors on page
Grantee(s) (Last, First and Middle Initial)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ACTING THROUGH THE RURAL HOUSING SERVICE	
	Land Title & Escrow of Skadilitional and textunity age
Legal Description (abbreviated form: i.e. lot, 1	
Legal Description (abbreviated form: i.e. lot, I quarter/quarter)	
Legal Description (abbreviated form: i.e. lot, l	block, plat or section, township, range,
Legal Description (abbreviated form: i.e. lot, I quarter/quarter)	block, plat or section, township, range,  6  Additional legal is on page
Legal Description (abbreviated form: i.e. lot, i quarter/quarter)  LOT 49, SAMISH RIVER PARK, DIVISION NO. 1	block plator section, township, range,  6  Additional legal is on page
Legal Description (abbreviated form: i.e. lot, I quarter/quarter)  LOT 49, SAMISH RIVER PARK, DIVISION NO. 1  Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Acc	Additional parcel #=s on page
Legal Description (abbreviated form: i.e. lot, i quarter/quarter)  LOT 49, SAMISH RIVER PARK, DIVISION NO. 1  Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Acc  P68735  The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information provided.	Additional legal is on page led on this form. The staff will not read the document brantion provided herein.  ling for an additional fee as provided in RCW sing requirements may cover up or otherwise
Legal Description (abbreviated form: i.e. lot, i quarter/quarter)  LOT 49, SAMISH RIVER PARK, DIVISION NO. 1  Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Acc  P68735  The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information provid to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing info I am requesting an emergency nonstandard record 36.18.010. I understand that the recording process	Additional legal is on page led on this form. The staff will not read the document brantion provided herein.  ling for an additional fee as provided in RCW sing requirements may cover up or otherwise
Legal Description (abbreviated form: i.e. lot, i quarter/quarter)  LOT 49, SAMISH RIVER PARK, DIVISION NO. 1  Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Acc  P68735  The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information provid to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing info I am requesting an emergency nonstandard record 36.18.010. I understand that the recording process	Additional legal is on page led on this form. The staff will not read the document brantion provided herein.  ling for an additional fee as provided in RCW sing requirements may cover up or otherwise

Recording Requested By: Freedom Mortgage Corporation 907 Pleasant Valley Avenue Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

After Recording Return To:
Freedom Mortgage Corporation C/O:
Mortgage Connect Document Solutions
6860 North Argonne Street, Unit A
Denver, CO 80249
APN/Tax ID: P68735
Recording Number: 2027357

This document was prepared by: <u>Freedom Mortgage Corporation, Michele Rice, 10500 Kincaid Drive, Suite 111, Fishers IN 46037-9764, (855) 690-5900</u>

Space Above This Line For Recording Data

#### SUBORDINATE DEED OF TRUST

THIS SUBORDINATE DEED OF TRUST ("Security Instrument") is given on <u>1st</u> day of <u>January</u>, <u>2022</u>.

# The Mortgagor TIMOTHY E. COLLINS AND ASHLEY M. COLLINS, A MARRIED COUPLE

Whose address is 7057 STEELHEAD LN BURLINGTON, WA 98233 ("Borrower"). This Security Instrument is given to The United States of America, acting through the Rural Housing Service, its successors and assigns, whose address is 4300 Goodfellow Blvd. Building 105E, FC 225, St. Louis, MO 63120-1703 ("Lender"). Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of seventy-five thousand one hundred thirty-five and 19/100 Dollars (U.S. 75,135.19). This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"), which provides for the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on January 1, 2052.

This SECURITY INSTRUMENT secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, advanced under Paragraph 2 to protect the security of this Security Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, warrant, grant and convey to the Lender, with the power of sale the following described property located in Skagit County, State of WASHINGTON which has the address of 7057 STEELHEAD LN BURLINGTON, WA 98233, ("Property Address") more particularly described as follows: See Exhibit A for Legal Description

Trustee: Land Title & Escrow of Skagit & Island County

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."

USDA Mortage Recovery Advance

5813746 276\_20211222160112848

PACKAGE\_FMC\_RHS02\_M102OCT21.v.3 Page 1 of 6 BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances or record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

Borrower and Lender covenant agree as follows:

UNIFORM COVENANTS.

- PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of the debt evidenced by the Note.
- 2. BORROWER NOT RELEASED; FORBEARANCE BY LENDER NOT A WAIVER. Extension of the time of payment of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successor in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.
- 3. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS BOUND; JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY; CO-SIGNERS. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower. Borrower's covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the term of this Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's consent.
- 4. NOTICES. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to: USDA, Rural Development 4300 Goodfellow Blvd. Building 105E, FC 225, St. Louis, MO 63120-1703 or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.
- 5. GOVERNING LAW; SEVERABILITY. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be

given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

 Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

7. ACCELERATION; REMEDIES. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument unless applicable law provides otherwise. The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument and sale of the Property at public auction at a date not less than 120 days in the future. The notice further shall inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration, the right to bring a court action to assert the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale, and any other matters required to be included in the notice by applicable law. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by applicable law. Lender to the extent permitted by applicable law shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 7, including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall give written notice to Trustee of the occurrence of an event of default and of Lender's election to cause the Property to be sold. Trustee and Lender shall take such action regarding notice of sale and shall mail such notices to Borrower and to other persons applicable law may require. After the time required by applicable law and after publication of the notice of sale, Trustee without demand on Borrower shall sell the Property at public auction to the highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale in one or more parcels and in any order Trustee determines. Trustee may postpone sale of the Property for a period or periods permitted by applicable law by public announcement at the time and place fixed in the notice of sale. Lender or its designee may purchase the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property without any covenant or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima facie evidence of the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (a) to all expenses of the sale, including without limitation reasonable Trustee's and attorneys' fees; (b) to all sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) any excess to the person or persons legally entitled to it or to the clerk of the superior court of the county in which the sale took place.

8. **RECONVEYANCE.** Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall request Trustee to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Security Instrument and all notes evidencing debt secured by this Security Instrument to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without warranty and to the person or persons legally entitled to it. Such person or persons shall pay any recordation costs and the Trustee's fee for preparing the reconveyance.

- 9. SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE. In accordance with applicable law, Lender may from time to time appoint a successor Trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder who has ceased to act. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor Trustee shall succeed to all the title, power, and duties conferred upon the Trustee herein and by applicable law.
- 10. USE OF PROPERTY. The Property is not used principally for agriculture purposes.
- 11. ATTORNEYS' FEES. Lender shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys' fees and costs in any action or proceeding to construe or enforce any term of this Security Instrument. The term "attorneys' fees," as used in this Security Instrument, shall include without limitation attorneys' fees incurred by Lender in any bankruptcy proceeding or on appeal.

USDA Mortage Recovery Advance

5813746\_276\_20211222160112848

# ORAL AGREEMENTS OR ORAL COMMITMENTS TO LOAN MONEY, EXTEND CREDIT, OR TO FORBEAR FROM ENFORCING REPAYMENT OF A DEBT ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE UNDER WASHINGTON LAW.

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Sign here to execute	( <i>DUU</i> /
<b>7</b>	Timothy E. Collins
Subordinate Security	(Must be signed exactly as printed)
Instrument	01/2012022
	Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
h /h/	n Can
Sign here to execute	1 222
Subordinate Security	Ashley M. Collins
Instrument	(Must be signed exactly as printed)
THE	01 130 13022
	Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
[Space below this line for Acknowledge	ement]
STATE OF WA	
Ck-11	
COUNTY OF Skagit	
On the $\partial O$ day of $\int \partial O$ in	n the year 2022 before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, persona	ally appeared Timothy E. Collins and
Ashley M. Collins, personally known to me (or proved to me	
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the w	
ne that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their a	
nis/her/their algnature(s) on the instrument, the person or enti	
entity acted, executed the instrument.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal	
Signature)	
11 11	
Notary Public: <u>Heatler E. Boiles</u>	
(Printed)	,
My commission expires: 10-24-2025	(Notary Public Seal)
Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)	

PACKAGE\_FMC\_RHS02 M102OCT21.v.3 Page 5 of 6

HEATHER E. BOIES NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WASHINGTON License Number 195579 Commission Expires Oct. 24, 2025

USDA Mortage Recovery Advance

5813746\_276\_20211222160112848

## **EXHIBIT A**

The following described land, situate, lying and being in the County of Skagit, State of Washington, to wit:

Lot 49, "Samish River Park, Division No. 1," as per plat recorded in Volume 9 of Plats, pages 43 and 44, records of Skagit County, Washington.

Situate in the County of Skagit, State of Washington.

PACKAGE\_FMC\_RHS02 M102OCT21.v.3 Page 6 of 6

USDA Mortage Recovery Advance

5813746\_276\_20211222160112848